Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 23, 2010, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

Lake Township Issues

Commissioner Gerster reported on a call from Nathan Forkner, Lake Township Board Member, requesting aid from the County due to H Highway bridge being replaced by MoDOT and increased traffic being diverted to the roads in Lake Township. He requested assistance from the County brushcutter to cut back the undergrowth for sight of travel. He also had a call from Wyatt Hoenshell, Lake Township Trustee, requesting aid with road rock. Mr. Hoenshell was informed Commission would send the brushcutter to aid the Township, however we had no additional funds for road rock.

Also Commissioner Gerster informed the Commission the brushcutter is down for repair with an estimate at John Deere of \$2,500.00, and three weeks to make repair. Hartzler estimated \$2,300.00 and three weeks to make the repair. R & R Equipment estimates \$1,100.00 and immediate repair. Commissioner Gerster approved repair at R & R Equipment.

Sheriff Department Issues

Commissioner Gerster made motion to approve the addendum to the Consolidated Correctional Food Service contract at the Jail. Commissioner Shaw seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner Shaw (Yes) Commissioner McCord (Yes).

Sheriff Department Issues

Commissioner Shaw made a motion to enter into the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Vernon County Sheriff's Department and the Nevada R-5 School District for Local Government District Partnership Program, Commissioner Gerster seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Commissioner Shaw (Yes); Commissioner Gerster (Yes); Commissioner McCord (Yes).

Commission received request from Sheriff to place a "No Parking On Bridge" sign on bridge in Washington Township, Section 31. Commission informed the Sheriff they believed traffic control signs would waive sovereign immunity and therefore suggested he contact the Washington Township Board

Kaysinger Basinger Regional Planning Commission

Commissioner McCord left the Session to attend the Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission meeting in Clinton.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

County Clerk

Kay Greenway, County Clerk's office, called on Commission regarding employee payroll deduction approval for employee to participate at their own expense.

Drywood Township Issues

Commission called on Drywood Township Trustee, Vernon Cliffman, with regard to culverts in Drywood Township, Section 30/31, Zebulon Road

	ADJOURN
Ordered that the Commission adjourn at 4:30 P.M. until Tuesday, June 29, 2010.	
ATTECT.	ADDDOVED.
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
CLERK OF COMMISSION	PRESIDING COMMISSIONER